

United Kingdom

A2Dominion Housing Group Limited

Update

Ratings

Foreign Currency Long-Term IDR Short-Term IDR	A+ F1
Local Currency Long-Term IDR	A+

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR Stable Long-Term Local-Currency IDR Stable

Financial Data

A2Dominion Housing Group Limited

	31 Mar 16	31 Mar 15
		restated
Total operating revenue (exc. transfers and grants from public sector) (GBPm)	378.4	312.3
Transfers and grants from public sector (GBPm)	0	0
Operating balance (GBPm)	113.0	86.5
Total debt (GBPm)	1,364.5	1,348.1
Total assets (GBPm)	3,345.4	3,239.2
Equity and reserves (GBPm)	748.8	635.8
Fitch-calculated EBITDA gross interest coverage (x)	2.7	2.1
Return on assets (%)	3.4	2.3
Return on equity & reserves (%)	15.3	11.5

77

10 1

Related Research

Total debt/EBITDA (%)

A2Dominion Housing Group Limited (November 2015) Fitch Affirms 3 English Social Housing Registered Providers; Outlooks Stable (July 2016) English Social Housing: Registered Providers (February 2015)

Analysts

Ines Callahan +34 93 467 87 45 ines.callahan@fitchratings.com

Maurycy Michalski +48 22 330 67 01 maurycy.michalski@fitchratings.com

Key Rating Drivers

Stable and Predictable Revenue: The ratings of A2Dominion Housing Group Limited (A2D) reflect continuing demand for social housing in the south of England, and continued cash flow from rented properties. They also factor in A2D's secured cash flow from public funds and the control and regulation provided through the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). A2D is now one of the largest registered providers (RPs) of social housing in the south of England, with over 36,000 units in total in the financial year to March 2016 (FY16).

Rating Drivers: A2D's financial performance and debt metrics, supported by strong demand for social housing, are in line with 'A+' peers. The Stable Outlook reflects Fitch Ratings' view that developments in the social housing sector over the past two years, such as a weakened operating environment and increased challenges facing RPs in England, should not necessarily have a material negative impact on A2D.

High Demand for Housing: Fitch expects strong demand to continue in the 79 local authorities where A2D has housing units due to long waiting lists as housing prices and market rent levels are high. A2D shows healthy tenancy turnover and swift re-letting of properties, which are reliable indicators of demand. Demand is also reflected in the 170 applications on average per vacancy for choice-based lettings and good performance on void loss and arrears.

Annual Surpluses: A2D has recorded net annual surpluses on a group consolidated basis for the last five years, and its business plan forecasts further surpluses. Fitch expects the operating margin over the next five years to be between 28% and 34%, with variations largely dependent on the timing of major repairs expenditure and the profits generated from shared ownership and outright sales. We forecast the mix of A2D's turnover to change, with a rise in non-social housing turnover from 42% of overall turnover in FY17 to a high of 52% in FY19.

Development Programme: A2D has developed over 9,700 units in the last nine years, and its strategy for 2015-2020 is to develop a further 4,500-6,000 units. A2D aims to deliver 20% of these units for affordable rent, 20% for shared ownership, 20% for private rent and 40% for private sale, while reducing its reliance on the HCA grant.

The group's strategy in recent years has been to develop whole sites, with a mix of tenures including rented, shared ownership and units for sale. Profits from housing sales and market rent can be gift-aided to charitable RPs to support affordable housing development.

Debt Continues to Rise: A2D's debt will rise to fund its growth in housing assets. Debt at FYE16 was GBP1.36bn, and borrowing requirements over the next five years are fairly stable with total debt expected to peak at GBP1.55bn at FYE17. A2D has recently set up a GBP1bn EMTN programme and expects to issue up to GBP250m shortly. The group also issued a GBP150m unsecured bond through A2D Funding II plc in October 2014, following a GBP150m bond insured through A2DFunding in October 2013, both with a guarantee from A2D.

Rating Sensitivities

Pressure on Covenants, Volatility: Fitch will continue to monitor challenges to the ratings, such as signs of: greater pressure on headroom on interest cover and gearing covenants; greater reliance on sales receipts than currently expected; increased volatility in operating revenue as a result of higher exposure to development activities; and a significant increase in gearing.

www.fitchratings.com 3 November 2016



Appendix A

A2Dominion Housing Group Limited

Year-end 31 March (GBPm)				2015 Restated	2016
	2012	2013	2014	(adoption of FRS 102)	(adoption of FRS 102)
Income statement summary and profitability				· ·	
Total operating revenue (exc. transfers and grants from public sector)	249.2	258.6	272.1	312.3	378.4
Operating revenue growth (%)	23.43	3.77	5.22	14.77	21.17
Transfers and grants from public sector	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers and grants from public sector/total revenues ^a (%)	0	0	0	0	0
Operating balance	41.2	54.9	77.7	86.5	113.0
Interest expense	42.2	43.4	48.2	49.8	49.7
Profit (loss) after tax	17.1	28.0	38.9	73.2	114.5
Personnel costs/total revenues ^a (%)	12.40	12.68	14.11	12.39	10.65
Fitch-calculated EBITDA margin (%)	51.57	51.78	56.96	42.94	47.01
FFO margin (%)	31.26	32.21	37.52	23.44	30.26
FCF margin (%)	18.18	28.19	19.59	-41.15	14.61
Return on equity and reserves (%)	3.01	4.69	6.10	11.49	15.27
Return on assets (%)	0.93	1.53	2.06	2.26	3.42
(1)					
Balance sheet summary					
Total assets ^b	1.834.1	1,834.6	1.887.5	3.239.2	3,345.4
Stock	203.7	172.7	174.7	243.2	201.2
Cash and liquid investments	28.4	17.3	30.0	29.4	37.3
Reserves	567.9	597.1	636.5	635.8	748.8
Equity	00.10	00	000.0	000.0	0.0
-17					
Cash-flow summary					
EBITDA (Fitch calculated)	128.5	133.9	155.0	134.1	177.9
Cash interest paid	-50.7	-51.3	-54.1	-62.7	-65.7
Other items before FFO	0.4	0.7	0.2	1.8	2.3
FFO: funds from operations	77.9	83.3	102.1	73.2	114.5
Changes in working capital	-20.3	4.7	-21.4	-56.2	72.5
CFO: cash flow from operations	57.6	88.0	80.7	17.0	187.0
Net capital expenditure	-12.3	-15.1	-27.4	-145.5	-131.7
Dividends paid	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
FCF: free cash flow	45.3	72.9	53.3	-128.5	55.3
Equity injection					
Other cash financing	-50.3	-50.6	-53.9	-60.9	-63.3
Cash flow before debt movement	-5.0	22.3	-0.6	-189.4	-8.0
New borrowing	164.0	26.3	237.4	583.9	50.0
Debt repayment	-148.7	-66.6	-213.5	-395.1	-34.1
Cash flow after net debt movement	10.3	-18.0	23.3	-0.6	7.9
a Includes revenue from the public sector				5.5	

Related Criteria

Ratings of Public-Sector Entities – Outside the US (February 2016) Revenue-Supported Rating Criteria (June 2014)

^a Includes revenue from the public sector ^b Prior to the adoption of FRS 102, social housing grant was classified within fixed assets and netted off. With the adoption of FRS 102, it is now shown as a long-term liability. Source: Issuer and Fitch calculations



Appendix B

Year-end 31 March (GBPm)				2015	2016
	2012	2013	2014	FRS 102)	(adoption of FRS 102)
Debt summary				·	
Short-term debt	17.1	22.3	21.1	15.3	29.2
Long-term debt	1,161.2	1,122.7	1,138.2	1,332.8	1,335.3
Total debt	1,178.3	1,145.0	1,159.3	1,348.1	1,364.5
Subordinated debt					
Finance leases					
Other Fitch-classified debt					
Total risk	1,178.3	1,145.0	1,159.3	1,348.1	1,364.5
Unfunded pension liabilities	3.8	3.2	4.6	5.8	4.9
Contingent liabilities					
Overall risk	1,182.1	1,148.2	1,163.9	1,353.9	1,369.4
Cash, liquid deposits and sinking fund	32.1	21.5	34.6	34.8	43.9
Net overall risk	1,150.0	1,126.7	1,129.3	1,319.1	1,325.5
% debt in foreign currency	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
% debt at fixed interest rate	80.28	83.00	95.40	90.40	89.10
% issued debt	0.00	0.00	12.94	22.25	21.99
Coverage and leverage					
Fitch-calculated EBITDA gross interest coverage (x)	2.53	2.61	2.87	2.14	2.71
FFO gross interest coverage (x)	1.54	1.62	1.89	1.17	1.74
FFO debt service coverage (x)	0.39	0.71	0.38	0.16	1.15
FFO/net capital expenditure (%)	633.33	551.66	372.63	50.31	86.94
FFO gross leverage (x)	0.07	0.07	0.09	0.05	0.08
Net debt/(CFO-capex) (x)	-30.32	-11,235.00	105.11	-6.92	-89.84
Total debt/Fitch-calculated EBITDA (x)	9.17	8.55	7.48	10.05	7.67
Net debt/Fitch-calculated EBITDA (x)	8.92	8.39	7.26	9.79	7.42
Total risk/Fitch-calculated EBITDA (x)	9.17	8.55	7.48	10.05	7.67
Overall risk/Fitch-calculated EBITDA (x)	9.20	8.58	7.51	10.10	7.70
Total debt/equity and reserves (%)	207.48	191.76	182.14	212.03	182.22
Total debt/total assets (%) ^b	64.24	62.41	61.42	41.62	40.79
Sector-specific data	404.0	474.0	400.0	000.0	000.5
Social housing rent	164.9	174.6	180.0	202.6	209.5
Other social and non-social activity	84.3	84.0	92.1	109.7	168.9
Property sales	45.7	45.6	53.3	75.8	113.6
Management costs	40.7	46.0	45.0	46.3	46.0
Routine maintenance costs	15.5	15.9	15.3	16.2	16.7
Net debt/total assets (%) ^b	62.70	61.47	59.83	40.71	39.67
Total debt per unit	35,291.1	35,005.7	35,194.3	40,347.8	40,356.7
Accrued housing grant	1,159.3	1,157.8	1,157.2	1,173.0	1,197.0
Total social housing stock (units)	33,388	32,709	32,940	33,412	33,811
Void rent loss	2.6 1,219.0	2.4 1,406.3	3.0 1,366.1	2.5 1,385.7	2.1 1,360.5
Management cost per social housing unit (GBP)	1,219.0	486.1	464.5	484.9	493.9
Routine maintenance cost per social housing unit (GBP)					
Void rent loss/social housing rent (%) Social housing rent/total revenues ^a (%)	1.58 66.17	1.37 67.52	1.67 66.15	1.23 64.87	1.00 55.36

^a Includes revenue from the public sector ^b Prior to the adoption of FRS 102, social housing grant was classified within fixed assets and netted off. With the adoption of FRS 102, it is now shown as a long-term liability. Source: Issuer and Fitch calculations



The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, Fitch has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2016 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch a

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fe

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.